
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0607 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  July 26, 2021 CASE REVIEWER:  Steve Beachy, AICP 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting multiple variances to accommodate an existing detached carport on 
property zoned CG that is occupied by a contractor’s office.   

 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
Accessory structure setbacks 
 
1) Per LDC Section 6.11.04.C.1, accessory structures shall not be erected in any required front yard except 

in certain circumstance which do not apply in this case. Accessory structures shall be permitted in front 
yards at twice the depth of the required front yard, or 50 feet, whichever is less. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, 
the required front yard setback for a parcel zoned CG is 30 feet so the required setback for the subject 
accessory structure is 50 feet.  The applicant requests a 50-foot reduction to the required front yard setback  
to allow zero setback from the south property line along Griffin Road. 

 
2) Per LDC Section 6.11.04.C.2, accessory structures that are not more than 15 feet high may occupy required 

side yards provided that such structures are more distant from the street than any part of the principal 
building on the same parcel and any lot abutting said required side yard, and that a minimum side setback 
of 3 feet is provided. The required side yard in the CG district is determined by the buffering requirements 
found in LDC Section 6.06.06. In the subject case, the adjoining property to the west is occupied by a 
single-family home. Therefore, the required buffer width and attendant side yard setback is 20 feet. The 
carport is located closer to Griffin Road than the principal building on the property and therefore is subject 
to a 20-foot side yard setback. The applicant requests a 20-foot reduction to the required side yard setback 
to allow zero setback from the west property line. 

 
Buffering and screening 
 
Per LDC Section 6.06.06,  a 20-foot-wide buffer with Type B screening comprised of a six-foot high fence, 
wall or evergreen hedge, together with a row of evergreen trees, is required along the west boundary of the 
subject parcel. The applicant requests:  

 
 A 20-foot reduction to the required buffer width to allow zero buffer; and, 
 Elimination of the screening requirement to allow no screening. 

 
FINDINGS: 

 
 The applicant is subject to a code enforcement violation for an accessory structure setback violation. 

 
 During the review of this application staff identified several additional site nonconformities that the 

applicant has elected to not address in this application. 
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DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances 
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but 
not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

tom hiznay
Fri Jul 16 2021 16:34:55  

Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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Variance Narrative 
 
1. The applicant received a permit from the County on September 19, 2019 to remove 

trees on the subject property in order to erect a carport (permit attached). The trees were 
properly removed and the carport built in good faith.  Subsequently, the subject property 
was cited by Code Enforcement for violating a buffering and screening requirement of the 
Land Development Code.  The subject property is zoned Commercial General (CG) and 

is located on a segment of N. Florida Ave with similar or more intense zoning categories 
and uses.  The carport is situated adjacent to a parcel zoned  residential and serves as a 
buffer between the commercially zoned subject parcel and the residence.  It should be 
noted that directly across Griffin Road from the residential property is the parking lot for 

an office/commercial use zoned Planned Development (PD). In fact, the PD intrudes a 
significant way on Griffin Road between N. Florida and Tampa St., and the parking lot 
has ingress and egress off of Griffin Road. The subject property is properly zoned for it’s 
intended use, and given the configuration of the parcel, the carport is in the appropriate 

place. The general area has existing tree cover which also serves to buffer the 
commercial use. The variance is needed to allow the carport to remain in its current 
location. 
 

2. Code Section 6.06.00 
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Variance Criteria 
 
1.  The subject property is zoned Commercial General (CG) and is located on a segment 

of N. Florida Ave with a mix of CG and Commercial Intensive (CI) zoning designations 
and uses. The nature of the zoning and the tight configuration of the property require 
adequate parking, and the current location of the carport is the most appropriate location. 
The zoning pattern in the immediate area requires flexibility when addressing buffering. 

The other commercial properties in the immediate area do not have the same lot 
configuration. 
 
2.  The literal enforcement of the buffering and screening requirement in the Land 

Development Code (LDC) would make providing adequate parking on the subject 
property difficult if not impossible.  
 
3.  Given the zoning pattern along N. Florida and Griffin Road, the existence of the carport 

will not harm the surrounding properties.  The residential parcel directly adjacent to the 
subject parcel has an existing fence and significant foliage, and is directly across Griffin 
Road from an open parking lot for a PD with office/commercial uses. The carport is a 
passive use that does not create any harm to the adjacent property. 

 
4.  The LDC provides in section 1.02.03 in part, “…that the development process in 
Hillsborough County….(be) equitable in terms of consistency with established regulations 
and procedures, respect for the rights of property owners, and consideration of the 

interests of the citizens of Hillsborough County,” and this variance request accomplishes 
that by recognizing the unique zoning pattern and property configuration of the subject 
property and general area. 
 

5.  The owner of the subject property properly applied for a permit from the County to 
remove trees to build the carport. 
 
6. The granting of the variance will allow the applicant to use the subject property as the 

zoning intended. The carport is in existence and serves the commercial use.  The carport 
is a passive use that also serves as an additional buffer. 
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RES-4       1,510 Sq. ft. 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Commercial/Office/Industr

Zoning CG

Description Commercial - General

RZ 94-0241

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0205H

FIRM Panel 12057C0205H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120205D

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

County Wide Planning Area Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Census Data Tract: 011107
Block: 2017

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 15670.0000
PIN: U-25-27-18-0LW-000000-00021.0

NEIGHBORHOOD PEST CONTROL LAWN AND SHRUB CARE INC
Mailing Address: 

16210 N FLORIDA AVE
LUTZ, FL 33549-8119

Site Address: 
16210 N FLORIDA AVE

LUTZ, Fl 33548 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 25-27-18

Acreage: 0.43639201
Market Value: $297,300.00

Landuse Code: 1730 COMM./OFFICE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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